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3. Ms.Suchita Solanki,
{C/07 3¢ T; Bhatkar;,
Advocate, -

e« Respondents in
(0.2, 40/94)

. ORDER
(Per: R.G.Vaidyanatha, Vice Chairman)

These areétwo applications filed by the
respective applicants under section 19 of the Administrative
Tribanals Act, 1985.h Respondents have filed reply. We have
heard both the sides; Since identical questiogsamisigy
for consideration in;these two cases and common arguments
were adéressed by all the counsel, we are disposing of both

the applications by this common order.

2. OA No,1024/92 is f£iled by the applicant

Suchita Solanki., Respondent No, 3 iIn this case is Mr,

pn
Balkrishna Palq has filed OC.A.No, 40/94, All the parties

are common to both the applications., The pleadings are

almost common in both the cases, To avoid repitition of
i

pleadings in poth the cases we would like to refer to the

pleadings of each party by mentioning the name of the

party. :
o
3. The case of Suchita Solanki, who is the

applicant in OC.A.No, i024/©2 and who is Respondent No, 3
in Q.a.No, 4Q/94‘is a§ follows: The applicant was
appointed on ad hoc b;sis as an additional Lecturer in

the Vocational Guidanée at All India Ingtitute of Physiéai
Medicine and Rehabilitation, Mumbai., S8he first came to be
appointed in 1984 and‘she was continued‘on ad hoc Sasis
from time to time, Wﬁen her appointment came tc be

terminated on a previous occasion she moved this Tripunal

.f'i w1
by £iligg OjAs No. 819/90, That O.A. came to be allowed{l,(/\/
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by this Tribtunal directing the management to continue X
her servicé as Ad Hoc Lecturér and her cdge for regularisa-
tion may be considéred according to rules and further

her services shoulé not be terminated till a regular candiE:
date w%f appointed; Subsequently the department called for
applications for regular appointment of Additional

Lecturer, The applibant also submitted her application,

She was not called for interview at all, Though the
applicant did not possess one particular qualification she(l.
had necessary experience in the field, Originally the
application was filéd for a direction to_)the Management

to regularise her sérvices and some other consequential
reliefs, But subsequently she came‘to know that

ReSpéndents Nos. 3 apd 4 Mr,Balkrishna Pal asnd Ms,

Geeta D, Tolay haveqbeen'appointed as Additional

Lecturerg in the sai& Institution, Hence she amende@ the
CedAs tO challenge'thg appointment of  Respondent Nos,3

and 4 in her application, Now her case is that éppoint-

ment of Mr. Balkrishna Pal is bad because he does not

have the required educational qualifications. As fgr as

Ms, Gita Tolay is coﬁcerned it-is alleged that she is
over aged and hence éhe could not have been appointed
as additional Lecturek. It is therefore alleged that
the @tments of M?‘. Balkrishna Pal and Ms. Geeta
Tolay are illegal and liable to‘bE)quashed and she is

entitled to continue in ad hoc appointment till a

qualified regqular candidate is appointed or in the Qﬁd(///
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&
altemative she is entitled to get her services
reqularised as per rules, On these allegations she
has approached thi$ Tribunal for quashing the appointments
§f Mr, Balkrishna éal and Mg, Geeta Tolay and then
she wants that her services should be regularised wi;%

the department and for other consecquential reliefs,

4, The casé of the department in both the cases

is tnat in O.A. No, f§24/92 the applicant was appointed

on ad hoc¢ basis and she had no right to céntinue in that
capacity indefinetély and her services were rightly
terminated after regular candidatg Ms. Geeta D, Tolay was
appointed. It is ?tated that Geeta Tolay is a departmental
candidate and she is entitled to get age concession

and therefore she %as not age barred for the parpose

of the appointmenti As fgr as Balkrishna Pal is concemed,
the stand of the d;partmenﬁ is tha% he was appointed on

a temporary basis in a temporary vacancy, It is pleaded that
in this Institutiop there are only three posts viz,, the
Chief, Vocational éuidance Department, Lecturer Vocational
Guidance and Additional Lecturer, Vocational Guidance.
There ls only one gost of Additional Lecturer in the
Institute, Regulargselection was made in wh%ph Mz, Geeta
Tolay was appointed to that post, Then it is pleaded

that Mrs. M.A. Chaukar who was the Chief of the Vocational
Gu idance Departmenﬁ went on transfer on deputation as

Agsistant Professor in another Institute and on her deputa-

tion Mrs, Roopa Mehta was promoted and appointed as Chiziﬂ//

\-‘



of Vocational Guidance Department. Then the post of

- oA,
Lecturer, Vowational Guidance  was held by Mrs, Roopa
Mehta fell vacant and that post can be filled only by
promotion from an édditional Lectu%er. The post of
Additional Lecture% was also vacant and hence the
post of Lecturer was down graded as Additional Lecturer
till incumbant com%s back., Mr, Balkrishna Pal who was
also selected in the impugned selection came to be

appointed on ad ho? and temporary basis in the said

4 not
down graded post oﬁ Additional Llecturer. It ig/a permanent !
vacancy since any time the officer who has gone on deputa-
£ion may come back, It is therefore stated that Balkrishna
Pal has been appointed ontemporary and ad hoc basis in the
temporary vacancyito the dovn graded additional lecturers
post.
S5 . The stand of Ms. Geeta Tolay is that
she has all the qualifications and experience for the
post ;f Additionai Lecturer, though she is overaged,
. Being a departmenéal candidate she gets age concession
up to 40 years and therefore she is entitled to be
appointed as an Additional lecturer, She has been
duly selected by the D.P,C. and appointed as s

Additional Lecturer and therefore her appointment

cannot be challenged by anybody, QAw///J



6o At the time of arguments, the leared
counsel appearing for Suchita Solanki contended that
the appointments of Balkrishna Pal and Geeta Tolay are
iliegal and contrary to rules and are liable to be

quashed. He argued that the sewvice of Suchita Solanki
q

should be regularised or in the alternative she
|

should be allowed to continue till regular appointment

is made in terms ofithe order passed by the Tribunal
in the previous OiA:

The Department has supported the appointment
1

of Ms, Geeta Tolay ﬁor the permanent post of Additional
Igcturer and about Qhe appointment of Balkrishna Pal

on ad hoc basis in ﬁhe temporary vacancy of the
down=graded post. Tt is also submitted that Suchita

not :
Solanki being Z quallified can have no right to challenge

the appointments of éalkriShna Pal and Mg, Geeta Tolavy,
Learned Céunsel for Balkrishna Pal has

argued that the appo#ntment of Mg, Geeta Tolay is void

and is liable to be éuashed and his appointment is

perfectly valid and éhat termination of his gervice

by the department wo&ld be illegal and has to be quashed.
Leamed Cgunsel appearing fo; Geeta Tolay

e :
were supporting her appointment as perfectly legal and
justifiﬂd,aad contended that Suchita Solankl was not

qualified and has no right to challenge the appointments

made by the department and then further argued that Qﬁw//

Balkrishna Pal was only the ad hoc appointee in a tempo

A COAN T L
poesition,

rary
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7o In the light of the arguments addressed
before us the pointé that ﬁall for detemination in these
two cases are *

(1) Whether the appointment of Ms., Geeta D, Télay
is illeggl and contrary to rules ?

11) Whether the appointment of Balkrishna Pal
is a regular appointment and the order of his
terminatﬁon is liable to be set aside ?

I1I) Whether %he services of Suchita Solanki are
entitled;to be regularised ?

V) Whether Suchita Solanki is entitled to
continue:in service till reqular appointments
are made by the department ?

| POINT w [

8. Both theilearned Coﬁnsel appearing for the

applicants in theseftwo O.Ast questioned the legality of

the appointment of Ms. Geeta Tola%} The main argument

is that she was over=aged énd therefore her appointment

is bad. The advertisement for £illing up of this post is

at page 55 of the paper book of O.A.No, 40/94, No doubt
the age for this recruitment shown is 30 years and below,

Admittedly Ms. Geeté Tolay was aged more than 36 years on

the 1§st date for receipt of‘applications. Hence it may be

stated that she wasjover-aged as per this reguirement,

In the first column on the left side the general‘require-

]

ments are given, We are only concemed with Clause No.6

which reads as follews @ QJJV//
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"6, Upper age limit relaxable for sC/ST
ex-servicemen, physgically handicapped and
Government servants as per rules”

Therefore, though the requiz:%ménﬁ of age ig shown as

30 years it is subject to Clause 6 which provides for
relaxation of age f‘,or certain aases as per rules,

One of the categori'es of candidates who are entitled

for age relaxation f.are Government servants, Our attghtion
is drawn to Swamy'sﬁi Mannual on Egtablishment and
Administration (1994 Ed.) page 114, It is Chapter No,14
which provides for Eage relaxation for appointment.sg.

The relevant clausey for our present purpose is clause (xi).

1

It says that for departmental candidates with three years

continuous service,:in respect of Grade C & D posts
by direct recmitmeﬁt which are in the same line or
allied cadre, the age relaxation is up to 40 years
of age' for general categories and 45 years for SC/ST
candidates, |

&

8 There is g serious dispute between the
parties on the quest:ion of application of clause (xi)

to Ms. Geeta Tolay, i,It is an admitted fact that Ms. Geeta
Tolay was working at the time of her application Q

at DPistrict Rehabilitation Centre, Thane District,

which is under the Ministry of Welfare, Government of
India. Therefore Ms. Geeta %olay tal:as a departmental
candidate who was working in the Government of India

under Ministry of Welfare. Then the question is whether
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she was working in the same line or allied cadre.

Even on thig aspect there cannot be any dispute at all.

10, The present post where Ms.Geeta Toley has

been appointed is Additional Lecturer (Vocational Guidance}
in All India Institute of Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation, that means she ?gkto teach Vocaticnal
Guidance in an Institute of Rehabilitation, Her previous

post was Vocational Counsellor in District Rehabilitation
Centre at Thane.

It is therefore seen that in the previous post
she was Vocational€Counsellor, but in the present post
she is Lect@?er ianocational Guidance. The previous
posting was in District Rehabilitation Centre and the
present posting is in an Institute for Physical Medicine
& Rehabilitation.  In our view, Ms.Ceeta Toley has been
in the allied post or allied cadre in the previous post

which is same or alike the present post. Earlier,

her department was. under the Ministry of welfare and

her present department is Ministry of Health & Welfare.
Hence we can safely hold that she answers the description
of working in the same line or allied cadre within the
meaning of Clause 11 mentioned above.

11. Another argument on behalf of the applicants

in both the cases is that there is no mention that age

has been relaxed in favour of Ms.Geeta Toley on the ground
of her previocus appointment. The Rule says that in

certain circumstances an applicant gets automatic age

. 0@0.

s



concession or relaxation if he or she comes within
the Rules mentioned in Chapter No.l4 in Swamy;‘
Manual on Establishment and Administration referred
to above. We have already(§§ihted out clause VI

of the Advertisement which clearly mentions about
relaxation of‘age to certain categories of applicants. .
If once Ms,Geeta Toley answers the description,she
as of rightﬁentitled to that age concession or age
relaxation énd'no separate order or specific order
need be passed.

We haQﬁ perused the concerned Selectien file
produced before us. The Selection Committee has
made a note that the three candidates considered
by it fulfill%d all the requirements of the
Recruitment Rﬁles. That means the committee is
satisf ied abo;t their qualification, age and other
things as reqhired by the Recruitment Rules. If
the committee had found that she was over age it
would have rejected her case. The fact that the
Committee has noted that she has all the requirement
under the Rules it includes the questibn of age also.
Further in th; Minutes of the Committee she is shown
as a departmental candidate.

Hence,iin our view, Ms.Geeta Toley is entitled
to age conces;ion up to the age of 40 years and she
is about 37 yéars angzggg was not dis-qualified from

being appointéd to this post.
12, Another argument on behalf of the applicant

in G.A. 40/94 is that Ms.Ceeta Toley's application
did not reach the Office of the First Respondent
within the last date viz. 1.2.1993 and therefore
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her application could not have been considered by the
Selection Committee. Reliance was placed on the
covering letter of the District Rehabilitation Centre

which is dt. 3.2.1993 forwarding the application of
Ms.Ceeta Toley and that letter with the application
was received by the Ist Respondent on 5,2.1993. The
last date for sﬁbnitting the application was 1.2.1993.
It was thereforé argued that since the application was
received after tﬁe last date it could not have been
considered by tb? Selection Gommittee., In our view,
there is no merit in this argument.

It is well settled and even not disputed that
a departmental céndidata has to submit application thro-
ugh the-Haad of the Department., Accordingly, Ms.Geeta
Toley submitted her application to the Officer under
whom she was working in the District Rehabilitation
Centre, Accordingly, the District Rehabilitation Officer
f orwarded the application of Ms.Geeta Toley to the |
appointing authority., The learned counsel appearing
for the Ist Respondent made available to us the Selection
file. We have pérused them and we find that Ms.Geeta

Toley's application is dt. 30.1.1993 and it was given
to the department where she was warking on that day.

But the Department .took $hree or four days time to
forwaBd the application to the Ist Respondent. In our
view, when the application has to be suhnitted through
proper channel and when the application is submitted

to the Head of Office on or before the last date it
would.he sufficient and the delay in one department

f orwarding the aéplication to the other department will
not ‘do@® in the. way of the selection committee
considering the application. °°°£é;> p

e
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12. Another contention urged on beBslf of the
applicant in D;A- No.40/94 is that he was appointed
as the main caﬁdidate and Ms. Geeta Toley was
appointed in the waiting list and therefore his
appointment islregular appointment and her appointment
should be treated as ad hoc appointment. There is

no merit in this submission.

We ha#e seen the minutes of the Selecticen
Committee Proceedings (vi&e page 56 in the paper book
of O.A. 40/94), There were three candidates before
the Selection Committee of whom Ms.Geeta Toley at
$1,No.l, Shri N.C.Mohanty at Sl.Noi2 and
Shri Bal Krishﬁa Pal at S1.No.3. The committiee has
selected Ms,.Geeta Téley and Shri Bal Krishan Pal to
the post of Additional Lecturer. Therefore, we find
that Ms.Geeta Toley's name appears at Sl.No.l in
the list and even in the order her name is shown as
first and Shri;Bal Krishan Pal's name is shown as
second. 2
13. In this connection, we may also notice one
of the points which has been urged on behalf of the
respondents. As already seen Ms.Ceeta Toley was
working in the District Rehabilitation Centre.

It was a Proje?t of Central Government and funded

by Central Government, but managed or administered
thréugh State Government; then the Central Goverrament
took a policy decision to wind up this project. The
posts were abalished. Therefore, the persons who were
holding the posts were ireated as surplus staffs,

this point has been raised in the written statement.
In addition to this we have the aff idavit of

I 1 1}



-
13

Dr.B.D.Athani who is the Director of the All India
Institute of Ph}sical Medicines and Rehabilitatien.
The relevant portion of RYS affidavit dt.5.6.1995
at page 64 of the paper book of O.A. 40/94 is

as follows @

M oeeessssess apart from the said fact the
post on which the said Miss Geeta Toley

was working at the District Rehabilitation
Centre, Virar was abolished by the Goverrment
of India in 1990 and as such the said Miss.
Geeta Toley who was confirmed employee had
become surplus and was required to be continued
in the said post till she is absorbed either
in the Central Government or in the State
Government., I say that in soc far as surplus
personnel are concerned, there 1s no age
limit for their being absorbed and even on
that count, the appointment of Miss. Geeta
Toley icould not be said to be irregular or
illegal as alleged or otherwise.”

It iSJtherefore clear that when the post
has been abolished and she was in a corf irmed Government
job, she had become surplus and she had to be absorbed
in another Government post. Now she has all the
qualificationsgfor the present post of Additional
Lectureiﬁshe hés been duly selected. Therefore, the
question of her age does not arise at all. Hence
even on this ground the appointment of Ms.Geeta Toley
. cannot be said;to be illegal or irr@%ular.
After:considerin82éhe rival contentions
our finding on Point No. I is in the negative.

POINT =11

T G A S T S e
'

1439 Shri ﬁélkrishan Pal claims that he was
senior to Ms,Ceeta Toley in the selection and he was
appointed on regular basis and that Ms.,Geeta Toley's
appointment shbuld be treated as ad hoc.

It is common ground that the advertisement was

only for one vacancy. It is an admitted fact that

'-ali - . ...l::é'ﬂ}. /
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there was onlyééne substantive vacancy of the post

of Additional iecturer‘in the Institute., The minutes
of the Selection Committee shows two persons were
selected of whom Ms.Geeta Toley's name appears first
and Shri Balkrishan Pal's name appears as a second
name, When there was only one vacancy and when
Ms.Ceeta Toley's name appears as first name in the
selection list then her eppointment will be a

regular appointment for the substantive vacancy as
per the advertisement, We have also perused the
appointment r@ers issued to both these persons.

The appdintmeni order of Shri Balkrishan Pal shows
that it waé pufely an ad hoc and temporary appointiment.
But the appointment order of Ms.Geeta Toley®d
shows thgt her appointment was a regular appointment

for a substantive vacancy on probation. Though
identicali offer of appointment was issued to both

of them, %e haye to spell out the exact nature of
appointmept by;seeing the appointment orders., There
is no doubt thét Shri Balkrishan Pal's appointment was ‘
purely ad hoc %nd temporary.

15, We have already pointed out that there was
only one substantive vacancy of Additional Lecturer.

We have already seen that one post of Lecturer was
down graded as;Additional Lecturer in view of the

ad hoc promotién of the incumbent Léctué%; as Chief

of the Vocational Guidance Department. That vacancy
arose because of the then incumbent Mrs.Chaukar going
on deputation {o another department, Since it was a
purely temporary vacancy and a down graded post

Shri Balkrishaﬁ Pal has been appointed on ad hoc basis

- | Y ¢
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in that temporary vacancy, hence he cannot claim any
permanent right in that post till his services are
regularised according to law.

16. In view of the anticipated return of the

off icial who had gone on deputation, the Institute
terminated the services of Shri Balkrishan Pal.

After filing of this CU.A. the Tribunal has passed

an interim ordef directing the Institute to continue
Shri BalkrishaniPal in service since the said post is
still vacant. Accordingly, Shri Balkrishan Pal has
continued in service in the down graded post of
Additional lectqrer till to day. He is entitled to
continue there fill the of ficial who has gone on
deputation returns to the Institute. If by chance the
official who has gone on deputation does not want to
return to his post in the Institute, then the post of
down graded Additional Lecturer becomes a regular |
vacancy and theﬁ?the Institute may consider whether
Shri Balkrishan bal who has been regularly selected
can be absorbed in that post. It is open to the
Institute to take %ﬁaﬁa‘éﬁ%ﬁ&on on this point
according to rules, Till such time Shri Balkrishan Pal
can continue 1in service in the downgraded.Additional

Lecturer's post on ad hoc basis;ﬁswpégzihe original

arder of appointment issued to him.

Though the learned counsel for Ms.3uchita
Solanki contended that Shri Balkrishan Pal did not
have the required qualificafion and experience,.he has
not substantiated the said argument. On the other hand,
the materials produced by the Department show that
Shri Balkrishan ﬁal had all the required qualifications

4
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and experience.

. For the above reasons our finding on

Point No.2 is that Shri Balkfishan Pal's appointment
was only an ad-hoc appointment to the post of the
down-graded Additional Lecturer and the order of
termination is liable to be set aside and he should
be allowed to continue in that post till the regular
incumbent comes back or in the alternative thg
Institute takes a decision on regularisation of his
appointment as per rules.

POINT NO=-II

17. In our view, Point No,III does not survive
when regular;appointment is made by appointing a
fully qualif#ed candidate. The question of
regularisation of services of Ms,Suchita Solanki
does not arise at all when after advertising the
department has filled up the post by regular
appointment of Ms.Geeta Toley. Even otherwise

Ms ,Suchita Solanki does not have the required
qualif ications as on the date of advertisement or

on the date of her application or on the date of

selection. When she does not have the requiredl

qualif ications at that time her services could not
be regularised and in the meanwhile a regularly

appointed candidate has taken charge of the post.
Point No.III is answered in the negative.
POINT NO-IV
18, It was argued on behalf of Ms,Suchita
Solanki that the appointment of Ms.Geeta Toley was

illegal because she was over-aged and appointment
of Shri Balkrishan Pal was also bad since he did not

L '.léé.
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have required qualif ication and further his appointment
was ad hoc appointment and further contended that
one ad hbc appointee cannot replace another ad hoc
appointee. Some comment was made on different dates
of appointmentshof these two persons and the date of
termination of the services of Ms.SuchitaKEblanki.
In our view, these contentions have no merit.

We havé already held that the appointment of
Ms .Geeta Toley fs perfectly valid and she fulfilled
all the requirements of the advertised post both
regarding qualifﬁcations and age, which is relaxable
to her being a départmental candidate. If once her
appointment is légal and valid,xﬁﬁﬁélthere is no
question of conténuing_the services of Ms.Suchita
Solanki who was Enly an ad hoc appointee and fu:ther
she did not have the required qualifications at that
time. In our'viéw, the termination of the services
of Ms.Suchita Solanki is perfectly justified and
she has no right to continue in service. In fact
she has been relieved of the post and she is no lenger
working there for the last four years.

Peint No.IV is answered in the negative.
19. In the result, it is ordered as follows @

. QRDER

(@ﬁ The Original Agplication N0.1024/92 filed
~ by Ms.Suchita Solanki is hereby dismissed.

(2) The Original Application No0.40/94 filed
%g Shri Balkrishan Pal is partly allewed.
e .

t

order of termination of Shri Balkrishanf

Pal is hereby set aside. Shri Balkrishan
Pal is allowed to continue in service in
the downgraded post of Additional Lecturer
till the original incumbent comes back.

In case the or%ginal incumbent does not

turn up, then the Institute shall consider
whether Shri Balkrishan Pal's services can
be regularised or he can be absorbed in

I/
[

e e sl(é“ll'l'



-18 -

the said vacancy or the vacancy should
be filled up on re%ular appointment
after advertisement etc. and pass
appropriate orders.

(3) In the circumstances of the case there
will be no order as to costs in both
the ;pplications.

e

i - 51147
(P.P.SRIV VA) : (R.G.VAIDYANATHA )
MEMBER (A ) | VICE-CHAIRMAN

,‘4—«&
. L




